

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

SHAILAJA
SHRIKANT
HALKUDE
Digitally signed
by SHAILAJA
SHRIKANT
HALKUDE
Date:
2026.06.12
10:17:24
+0530

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.140 OF 2020

Vijaysingh Shankarrao Mohite-Patil and another ... Applicants

Versus

Vitthal Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Limited and ... Respondents
another

Mr. Abhijit Kulkarni a/w Mr. Abhay A. Jadhavar, Advocate for the Applicants.

Mr. Avinash A. Naik, A.P.P. for the Respondent No.2 - State.

CORAM : SANDESH D. PATIL, J.

DATE : 11th JUNE, 2026,

P C. :

1. Despite service, respondent No.1 is absent.
2. Learned A.P.P appears for Respondent No.2 – State.
3. I have perused the order dated 25th February, 2020 whereby this Court had considered the case of the applicants in detail. *Prima facie*, this Application requires detailed consideration. Hence, the following order;

: ORDER :

(a) **Rule.**

(b) Ad-interim relief granted vide order dated 25th February, 2020 to continue during pendency of the application.

[SANDESH D. PATIL, J.]